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STATE OF THE
industry report

W ater & Wastes Digest under-
stands the importance of 
keeping up to date with  

current industry trends and information. 
We are pleased to present our sixth 
annual State of the Industry Report, 
which includes invaluable information 
regarding the water and wastewater 
industry and its trends throughout 2012.

Research for this report was 
conducted and compiled by ABR 
Research Inc., a nationwide indepen-
dent research company specializing 
in custom research for clients in the 
business-to-business publishing and 
marketing industries.

A total of 8,237 WWD subscribers 

received an invitation to the survey site. 
A total of 421 surveys were completed.

The project was conducted entirely 
over the Internet.

A margin of error based on these 
421 returned surveys is calculated to 
be no greater than ± 4.8 percentage 
points at a confidence level of 95%.

The 2012 State of the Industry 
survey provides a current detailed 
assessment of the water and waste-
water industry. Different market 
dynamics were studied, including pro-
fessional and business demographics, 
budget and purchasing involvement 
and expenditures, industry recources 
utilized, and importance of topics.

More than one-third of respondents 
stated that their primary job function 
is engineering. An additional 31% have 
an operations function, followed by 
government administration/corporate 
management 23% of the mentions and 
technical with 12%.

WWD is committed to keeping its 
readers informed of and up to date on 
today’s industry issues. We will continue 
to research and report on the state of 
this industry throughout the year. WWD

For more information, contact WWD  

at wwdeditor@sgcmail.com or write in  

1101 on this issue’s reader service form  

on page 66. 

By Water & Wastes Digest

Question: Which one of the following best describes your primary job function?

Analysis:

More than one third (35%) 
of respondents stated that 
their primary job function is 
engineering. An additional 
30% have an operations 
function, followed by 
government administration/ 
corporate management with 
23% and technical with 12%.

Percent of Mentions

state of the industry
An assessment of the water and wastewater industry

Engineering
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Average age: 55Question: In which of the following ranges does your age fall?

Analysis:

The average age of 
respondents is 55. 

More than one-third (35%) 
are 60 or older.

Percent of Mentions

Average years in 
industry: 21

Question: How many years have you been in the water/wastewater industry?

Analysis:

On average, respondents 
have been working in the 
water/wastewater industry 
for 21 years.

More than one-third (36%) 
have been in the industry 
for 30 years or more.

Percent of Mentions

Question: Which of the following best describes your principal activity?

Analysis:

More than two-thirds  
(67%) of respondents 
stated that they are 
involved in both water  
and wastewater activities.

Percent of Mentions

	 Less	 30 to 34	 35 to 39	 40 to 49	 50 to 59	 60 to 69	 70
	 than 30						      or older
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Question: Are you planning new construction of water/wastewater facilities?

Analysis:

More than one-quarter (29%) 
of respondents are planning 
construction of new water/
wastewater facilities within the 
next 24 months. An additional 
6% have new construction 
plans within 36 months.

Percent of Mentions

Question: Are you planning to upgrade current water/wastewater facilities?

Analysis:

More than four in 10 (42%) 
are planning to upgrade 
their facilities within the 
next 24 months, with 
another 16% planning an 
upgrade within 36 months.

Percent of Mentions

Question: What size system does your facility serve?

Analysis:

The system size served 
by respondents’ facilities 
is spread out fairly evenly 
from small to large.

Percent of Mentions

Undecided

Yes, within 24 months

Yes, within 36 months

No

12%

29%

53%

6%

Undecided

Yes, within 24 months

No 

Yes, within 36 months

10%

42%

16%

32%

	 Very small	 Small	 Medium	 Large	 Very large

22%

18% 17%

28%

15%
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Protective & Outdoor Fabrics
Aerospace Composites
Armour Composites

Geosynthetics
Industrial Fabrics
Synthetic Grass

The Proven 
Dewatering 
Solution

GEOTUBE® DEWATERING TECHNOLOGY PROCESS

Step 1: Filling Step 2: Dewatering Step 3: Consolidation

The Low Cost, High Volume 
Dewatering Solution

www.geotube.com
888.795.0808 • 706.693.1897

All related characters, logos, and trade names are claimed and/or registered trademarks and/or trade logo’s of Royal TenCate and/or its subsidiaries (TenCate). 
Use of trademarks, trade names, and other IP rights of TenCate without express written approval of TenCate is strictly prohibited.  © 2011 TenCate Geosynthetics North America

•  Ideal for environmental, pulp and paper, municipal, 
industrial, mining, and power applications

•  Cost-effective dewatering alternative to mechanical 
methods — and effective up to 90% reduction*

•  Simple, easy, and flexible answer to dewater solids
— no matter your volume or space requirements

•  Industry tested for more than 40 years with 2,000+ 
global installations

•  Works well with various removal methods:  pumping, 
dredging, and excavation

•  Easily consolidates higher solids in a manageable 
form with limited maintenance

*Based on qualifi ed third party testing.  Results may vary based on materials and polymer usage.

For a Variety of Applications and Uses

Write in 105

STATE OF THE
industry report

Average annual budget: 
$2.5 million

Question: What is your company’s approximate yearly budget for water-related products and/or services?

Analysis:

The average budget for 
water-related products and 
services at reader companies 
is currently $2.5 million.

Percent of Mentions

	Less than	 $25,000 to	 $100,000 to	 $500,000 to	 $1 million to	 $10 million
	 $25,000	 $99,999	 $499,999	 $999,999	 $9.9 million	 or more

28%

14%

19%

23%

8% 8%
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Question: What percentage of your budget over the next 24 months 
will be invested in the following services and/or projects?

Analysis:

The largest percentage of 
respondents’ budgets will be 
invested in sewer/collection 
systems and pipe/distribution 
over the next 24 months. 
This will account for 28% of 
budget expenditure (14% for 
each), followed by pumping 
equipment (10%), monitoring 
(10%) and storm water/erosion 
control with 7% of respondent 
budgets invested.

average percent

Pipe/Distribution system rehab

Sewer/Collection systems

Pumping equipment

Monitoring

Storm water/Erosion control

Sludge treatment

Source water/Watershed protection

Water recycling/Reuse

Disinfection

Filtration/Media

Energy efficiency

Membrane technology

14%

14%

  10%

10%

7%

6%

6%

5%

5%

5%

3%

3%

Write in 107
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Write in 109

Question: How would you rate the overall health of your firm today?

Analysis:

The majority of respondents (63%) rated the health of their firms as good  
to very good. Only 9% thought current firm health was weak or very weak.

Percent of Mentions

Very weak

Weak

Very good

Average

Good

1%

8%

22%

28%

41%

Question: How has your total operating cost changed from 2012 to 2013?

Analysis:

Slightly more than half (51%) stated that their operating costs have 
increased when comparing 2012 to 2013. Twelve percent (12%) stated that 
their operating costs decreased and 37% said they were unchanged.

Of those that stated an increase, the average was 10% and those with a 
decrease the average was 12%.

Percent of Mentions

No change

Up

Down

37%

51%

12%
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REGION ONE
International Erosion Control Association

WORLD’S LARGEST SOIL & WATER EVENT
february 10-13, 2013 •ffffeffeeeeebbbbbrbbrrr san diego, cal i fornia

Don’t miss out on the CPESC Beach Bash on Feb. 13th!

Attend the Environmental 
Connection 2013 
conference and expo for

•  New, interactive education sessions 
featuring the industry’s top minds;

•  The latest how-to advice from exhibitors 
in the largest expo hall of its kind;

•  Better opportunities to forge business 
relationships through unique events. Register now at www.ieca.org/water 

to reserve your space!

Earn your required PDHs with IECA in San Diego!
Tips for Implementing an Effective and Compliant 
MS4 Program with Lori Gates, CPESC, CPSWQ, CMS4S 
& Heather Buck, CPSWQ, CMS4S 

This full-day course will help participants:
    Have an increased understanding of the MS4 program 

from a legal and technical perspective;
    Gain insight into various program implementation tools 

through case study examples;
    Learn crucial techniques to evaluate and successfully 

manage the overall stormwater program.

Write in 111

Question: How do you rate this year (2012) and how do you expect to rate next year (2013) as a 
business year for your company?

Analysis:

More than two-thirds (70%) 
rated this year from good to 
excellent and only 30% stated 
it was poor or mediocre.

Respondents are even  
more optimistic for next  
year, with 78% expecting  
it to be from good to excellent 
and only 21% stating it will be 
poor or mediocre.

Percent of Mentions

24%
Mediocre

47%
Good 6%

Poor

5%
Excellent

18%
Very good

16%
Mediocre

5%
Poor

6%
Excellent

50%
Good

23%
Very good

2012 2013
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Piping & fittings

Valves

Pumps

Flow, pressure & level measuring

Sampling & analyzing equipment

Monitoring/Metering technology

Sewer systems

Structures, storage facilities

Disinfection technology

Software

Filtration

Process systems

Storm water

SCADA

Membrane technology

STATE OF THE
industry report

Leaks 
eventually 

tell you where 
they are...

but can you 
afford to wait?

Leak Detection
Don’t wait for a main break to cause health anxiety and 
disruptions for customers. Find leaks before they erupt 
and become costly, water-wasting emergencies.

Aclara’s STAR® ZoneScan leak-detection solution 
locates leaks while they are still underground. Jointly 
developed by Aclara and Zurich-based Gutermann 
International, the STAR ZoneScan employs data loggers 
placed on gate or hydrant valves to “listen” for sound 
waves generated by leaks along the main. The loggers 
send this data to the utility over the industry-leading 
Aclara STAR® Network. It is then correlated to pinpoint 
potential leaks to within a few feet.

Two-Way Fixed-Network AMI
The STAR ZoneScan is just one example of how Aclara’s 
two-way STAR Network system can extend beyond 
traditional meter reading. The flexible and scalable 
system transmits hourly data from meters, helping 
utilities with daily water accountability and encouraging 
practical water conservation. For more information, 
please contact us at STARZoneScan@aclara.com or 
visit us at bit.ly/STARZoneScan.

Write in 113

Question: Which of the following 
product categories do you currently 
use/specify and which do you plan to 
purchase within the next 24 months?

Analysis:

At least two-thirds of respondents are 
currently using pipe and fittings, valves, 
and pumps. More than half currently 
use flow, pressure and level equipment, 
sampling and analyzing equipment and 
monitoring/metering technology.

Pipe and fittings and valves are 
planned for purchase by 34% of 
respondents within the next 24 months, 
followed by pumps (31%) and flow, 
pressure and level equipment with 26% 
of mentions.

Percent of Mentions

73%
34%

72%
34%

68%
31%

64%
26%

58%
24%

54%
20%

49%
16%

47%
15%

42%
13%

42%
15%

42%
18%

40%
13%

38%
12%

36%
16%

22%
10%

n Currently use
n Plan to purchase
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State regulations/Compliance

Federal regulations/Compliance

Funding

Economy

Maintenance & upgrade

Infrastructure management

Workforce

New technology

Water availability

Source water protection

Asset management

Alternative energy/Energy efficiency

Storm water management

Population growth

Biosolids management

Public/Private partnerships

Hydrofracturing

Automatic. Accurate. Consis tent.

Arch Chemicals, Inc.
1-800-478-5727

www.archwaterworks.com/municipal

• Remote well sites

• Booster stations /

 downstream injection

• Waste water

• Reclaimed Water

• Surface Water

 Treatment Plants

• Ground Water

 Treatment Plants

• Potable Water

 Hypochlorination

The MC4-50 Dry Calcium Hypochlorite
Feeding System for Municipal Applications

MC4-50 Feeder

ensuring
 the water works
  for you

THE RIGHT ANSWER FOR:

Write in 115

Question: Please rate how important 
each of the following topics will be in 
the coming year to your plant/facility.  

(1 to 10 rating, 1=not at all important, 10=very important)

Analysis:

From a list of seventeen industry 
topics, state regulations/compliance 
was rated the highest in importance. 
State regulations received an average 
rating of 8.7 on a scale of 1 to 10, 
with 1 being not at all important and 
10 being very important. The next 
most important topic was federal 
regulations/compliance (8.6), followed 
by funding (8.0) and the economy and 
maintenance & upgrade, both with an 
average rating of 7.5.

Average of Mentions

8.7

	 1	 2	 3	 4	 5	 6	 7	 8	 9	 10

8.6

8.0

7.5

7.5

7.1

6.5

6.4

6.4

6.1

6.1

5.6

5.3

5.1

4.9

4.6

3.6

Not important               Very important

      Average rating


